RESOLUTION NUMBER 2023-59

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING AND DIRECTING THE RECORDATION OF A RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED CONVEYING ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY ALONG NE 105th STREET TO THE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, there is certain real property located in Levy County, Florida, described in the Right-of-Way Deed attached as Exhibit "A" (the "ROW Property") that is desired by the County to provide additional public right of way for NE 105th Street; and

WHEREAS, the Property Owner has agreed to convey the ROW Property to the County and the County desires to accept same by adoption of this Resolution and recordation of the executed Right-of-Way Deed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Levy County, Florida, that:

1. The conveyance of the ROW Property for the use and benefit of the public for right-of-way purposes is accepted by adoption of this Resolution and recordation of the executed Right-of-Way Deed by the Clerk. No further action is necessary to constitute acceptance of the ROW Property by Levy County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF LEVY COUNTY ELOPIDA

2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED on September 19, 2023.

	OF LEVI COUNTY, FLORIDA
ATTEST: Danny J. Shipp, Clerk of Circuit Court and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners	Matt Brooks, Chair
Danny J. Shipp, Clerk	Approved as to form and legal sufficiency
	Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney